Retained earnings (1,783,849)  (331,393)   -   (2,115,242)  Retained earnings
Equity to shareholders of the company 26,918,366 (367,901)   -   26,550,465
Non-controlling interest -   26,875   9,909,522   Non-controlling interest

26,918,366 (341,026)   -   36,459,987
47,605,930 (1,299,836)   -   46,306,094

McVICAR INDUSTRIES INC.
Notes to Unaudited Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian dollars, unless otherwise indicated)

For the nine months ended September 30, 2011 and 2010

68

Reconciliation of unaudited interim consolidated income statement
For the period ended September 30, 2010
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

Canadian
Canadian GAAP accounts GAAP IFRS IFRS IFRS IFRS accounts

balance adjustments reclassifications balance
$ $ $ $

Sales 25,572,461   25,572,461 Sales
Costs of goods sold 17,645,530   17,645,530 Costs of goods sold
Gross profit 7,926,931   -   -   7,926,931   Gross profit

Operating expenses Operating expenses
General and administrative 3,927,055   283,299   4,210,354   General and administrative
Amortization 635,125   59,542   694,667   Amortization
Loss on disposal of property, plant and
equipment -

Loss on disposal of property, plant and
equipment

Impairment of intangible assets 238,720   238,720   Impairment of intangible assets
Foreign exchange loss (316)   -   (316)   Foreign exchange loss

4,800,584   342,841   -   5,143,425

Operating income before the under
noted 3,126,347   (342,841)   -   2,783,506   Operating income before the under noted

Other income -   -   Other income
Gain on purchase of subsidiary shares 419,639   (419,639)   -   Gain on purchase of subsidiary shares
Income from investment in associates -   -   Income from investment in associates
Unrealized loss on short term
investments (264,180)   -   (264,180)   Unrealized loss on short term investments

Income before income taxes and non-
controlling interest 3,281,806   (762,480)   -   2,519,326   Income before income taxes
Income taxes (168,777)   -   (131,153)   Income taxes

Income before non-controlling interest 3,113,029   (762,480)   2,388,173   Net income

Non-controlling interest (1,056,735)   1,029,248
Net income attributable to non-controlling
interest

1,358,925   Net income attributable to the shareholders
Net income 2,056,294   -   2,388,173

Basic and diluted income per share 0.058   0.038   Basic and diluted income per share

Weighted average number of shares outstanding
Weighted average number of shares

[…]

Retained earnings 272,445   (1,028,762)   -   (756,317)   Retained earnings
Equity to shareholders of the company 30,522,612 (490,655)   -   30,031,957 Equity to shareholders of the company
Non-controlling interest -   50,790   10,263,928 Non-controlling interest

30,522,612 (439,865)   -   40,295,885
48,523,614 (542,329)   -   47,981,285

McVICAR INDUSTRIES INC.
Notes to Unaudited Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian dollars, unless otherwise indicated)

For the nine months ended September 30, 2011 and 2010

71

MCVICAR INDUSTRIES INC.
Unaudited consolidated income statement
For the year ended December 31, 2010
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

Canadian
Canadian GAAP accounts GAAP IFRS IFRS IFRS IFRS accounts

balance adjustments Reclassifications balance
$ $ $ $

Sales 33,461,148   -   33,461,148 Sales
Costs of goods sold 23,767,741   -   23,767,741 Costs of goods sold
Gross profit 9,693,407   -   -   9,693,407   Gross profit

Operating expenses Operating expenses
General and administrative 5,561,891   246,919   5,808,810   General and administrative
Amortization 723,614   60,015   783,629   Amortization
Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment 66,793   -   66,793   Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment
Impairment of intangible assets 238,720   -   238,720   Impairment of intangible assets
Foreign exchange loss 70,517   -   70,517   Foreign exchange loss

6,661,535   306,934   -   6,968,469

Operating income before the under noted 3,031,872   (306,934)   -   2,724,938   Operating income before the under noted
-

Other income 135,138   194,124   329,262   Other income
Gain on purchase of subsidiary shares 301,103   (301,103)   -   Interest income
Income from investment in associates 124,616   -   124,616   Income from investment in associates
Unrealized loss on short term investments (207,017)   -   (207,017)   Unrealized loss on short term investments

Income before income taxes and non-controlling interest 3,385,712   (413,913)   -   2,971,799   Income before income taxes
Income taxes (91,087)   (3,908)   (94,995)   Income taxes

Income before non-controlling interest 3,294,625   (417,821)   2,876,804   Net income

Non-controlling interest (1,348,409)   1,344,187   Net income attributable to non-controlling interest
1,532,617   Net income attributable to shareholders

Net income 1,946,216   2,876,804

Basic and diluted income per share 0.054   0.043   Basic and diluted income per share

Weighted average number of shares outstanding Weighted average number of shares outstanding
Basic and diluted 35,890,334 35,980,334 Basic and diluted

McVICAR INDUSTRIES INC.
Notes to Unaudited Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian dollars, unless otherwise indicated)